# **MINUTES**

# WALLER COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT REGULAR SESSION WEDNESDAY – MAY 13, 2015

**BE IT REMEMBERED** that the Honorable Commissioner's Court of Waller County, Texas, met in **REGULAR SESSION** on Wednesday, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of May 2015 at its meeting place in the Commissioners Courtroom of the Waller County Courthouse, Hempstead, Texas. The meeting was called to order by Waller County Judge Trey Duhon at 9:03 a.m. with the following members of the Court present to-wit:

Carbett "Trey" J. Duhon III, County Judge John A. Amsler, Commissioner Precinct 1 Russell Klecka, Commissioner Precinct 2 Jeron Barnett, Commissioner Precinct 3 Justin Beckendorff, Commissioner Precinct 4 Debbie Hollan, County Clerk

Delivery of Invocation by: Commissioner Amsler Pledge to the American Flag and Texas Flag led by: Commissioner Barnett.

1. Approval of Agenda.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**. Judge Trey Duhon – Yes Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Barnett – Yes

# **PUBLIC COMMENT**

1. James Larry addressed the court with his concerns and issues regarding the City of Prairie View.

# **CONSENT AGENDA (2-5 Items)**

Items identified within the consent agenda are of a routine nature, and will be passed with one vote without being discussed separately. If a member of the court or public requests that a particular item be discussed, that agenda item will be pulled from the Consent Agenda and discussed as part of the regular agenda at the appropriate time. One vote will approve the remaining items on the Consent Agenda.

- 2. Approval of the minutes May 6, 2015 Regular Session
- 3. Request by County Treasurer for approval of payroll.
- 4. Request to approve payment on the following:

(a) \$1,000.00 for Invoice to Canon Funeral Home from line item 125-423-540705 [Transport to Morgue].

5. Request by County Auditor for approval and/or ratification of Accounts Payable.

Motion to **approve consent agenda items** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes

Commissioner Amsler – Yes	Commissioner Klecka – Yes
Commissioner Barnett – Yes	Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

## **PROCLAMATION**

6. Discuss and take action to approve The Proclamation Declaring May 10<sup>th</sup> through May 16th, 2015 as National Police Week and May 15<sup>th</sup>, 2015 as National Peace Officers Memorial Day in Waller County.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Klecka – Yes Commissioner Barnett – Yes Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

(Commissioner Barnett read Proclamation)

# **CONSTABLE PRECINCT 3**

7. Discuss and take action to approve Official Bond and Oath for Raymond Stewart as Reserve Deputy Constable for Precinct 3.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**. Judge Trey Duhon – Yes Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Klecka – Yes

Commissioner Barnett – Yes

TAX ASSESSOR COLLECTOR

8. Discuss and take action to authorize County Judge to sign tax resale deed for the private tax resale of one (1) property currently held in trust by Waller County pursuant to Section 34.05(h)(2) of the Texas Tax Code.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes

Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Barnett – Yes Co

Commissioner Klecka – Yes Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

# **COUNTY ENGINEER**

9. Discuss and take action to approve a variance request to driveway spacing requirement along major thoroughfares by Enterprise Crude Pipeline, LLC, located in the northeast corner of Peach Ridge Road and Donigan Road intersection.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes

Commissioner Amsler – Yes Comm Commissioner Barnett – Yes Comm

Commissioner Klecka – Yes Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

### **ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR**

10. Discuss and take action to approve continuation of up to 8 temporary part-time workers at no more than 20 hours a week, for up to four weeks to assist with voter registration files and resolving issues with possible duplicate voters, to be paid from State Chapter 19 funds, not to exceed \$3,000.00.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**. Judge Trey Duhon – Yes Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Klecka – Ye

lge Trey Duhon – Yes	Commissioner Amsler – Yes	Commissioner Klecka – Yes
	Commissioner Barnett – Yes	Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

 Spread upon the minutes the "NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICPATE IN PROGRAM FOR COUNTYWIDE ELECTION DAY POLLING PRECINCTS" letter mailed to the State on May 6<sup>th</sup>, 2015. No action required.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

12. Discuss and take action to authorize addendum to tax abatements for Weatherford and Green Span to reflect change in number of required employees.

Motion to **approve** by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes

Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Barnett – Yes Commissioner Klecka – Yes Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

### **EXECUTIVE SESSION**

- 13. Consultation with District Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation.
- Reconvene in Open Session to take any action necessary on matters discussed in Executive Session.
  No executive session needed.

**ADJOURN MEETING** 

Motion to **adjourn** meeting by Commissioner Beckendorff, seconded by Commissioner Barnett. **Motion carried**.

Judge Trey Duhon – Yes

Commissioner Amsler – Yes Commissioner Barnett – Yes Commissioner Klecka – Yes Commissioner Beckendorff – Yes

Meeting was ADJOURNED at 9:33 a.m.

APPROVED this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of May 2015. Carbett "Trey" J. Duhon, III County Judge

ATTEST:

Debbie Hollan, County Clerk And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners' Court of Waller County, Texas